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Questions, problems, missing parts?  Before returning to your retailer, 
call our customer service department at 877-447-4768 8:30 a.m – 4:30 p.m. CST, 

Monday – Friday or email us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

Owner’s Manual
Installation and Operation

Models:
PH35PS Series - Medium Pellet Stove with Pedestal
PH50PS Series - Large Pellet Stove with Pedestal and Base Pan
PH50CABPS Series - Cabinet Pellet Stove

High Efficiency Pellet Stove

SAFETY NOTICE: PLEASE READ THIS ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE INSTALLATION AND USE OF 
THIS PELLET FUEL-BURNING ROOM HEATER.  FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, BODILY INJURY OR EVEN DEATH.  CONTACT LOCAL 
BUILDING OFFICIALS ABOUT RESTRICTIONS AND INSTALLATION INSPECTION REQUIRE-
MENTS IN YOUR AREA.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

6440 W. Howard St.
Niles, IL 60714
877-447-4768

This heater meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s 
emission limits for wood heaters sold after May 15, 2015.

PH35PS PH50PS PH50CABPS

Certified to ULC S627
 and ASTM E1509
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• The appliance is not maintained in good condition, 
including firebrick and gaskets.

Doors with Glass and Plated Parts
Glass is warranted against thermal breakage only.  To clean glass, 
use a ceramic/glass cleaner or polish.  Do not use ammonia based 
cleaners.  A suitable cleaner is available at your nearest Pleasant 
Hearth dealer.  DO NOT CLEAN GLASS WHILE HOT AND DO 
NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS.

Plated parts will not be covered under this warranty.  Plated parts 
should be cleaned by using denatured alcohol only and rubbed 
lightly with a lint-free non-abrasive cloth.  Excessive rubbing or 
polishing may remove the plated finish.  Plated parts may also be 
damaged by external chemicals.

Further Exclusions
WOOD-BURNING STOVE 
Electrical components, such as the blower, are covered for five 
(5) years from the date of purchase if they are included with the 
purchase of your stove.

This warranty will not include or extend to paint, gaskets or 
firebrick components, and does not cover any removable firebox 
components such as brick retainers or stainless steel air tubes.

PELLET-BURNING STOVE: 
Five Year Period:
1. Carbon steel and welded seams in the firebox are covered 

for five (5) years against splitting. 
2. The steel door and hinges are covered for five (5) years 

against cracking. 

One Year Period:
1. Component parts such as the hopper, auger, burn-pot, baffle 

plate, auger shaft and fasteners are covered for one (1) year 
against cracking, breakage and welded seam separation. 

2. Electrical components, accessory items, glass and the 
painted surface of the stove are covered for one (1) year 
from the date of purchase. 

IF WARRANTY SERVICE IS REQUIRED
Contact GHP Group Customer Service.  Make sure you have 
your sales receipt and the model/serial number of your GHP 
Group product.
Do not attempt to do any service work yourself, unless pre-ap-
proved by GHP Group in writing as this will void the warranty.
GHP Group must authorize service and provide a Warranty Claim 
Number prior to any warranty related service calls.  Without an 
authorization number, any service work will not be deemed war-
ranty.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
BEFORE LIGHTING YOUR FIRST FIRE, REMOVE PLASTIC 
FILM OFF TRIM AND CLEAN THE PLATED SURFACES WITH 
DENATURED ALCOHOL OR A GOOD QUALITY, NON-ABRASIVE 
LIQUID GLASS CLEANER.  APPLY WITH A VERY SOFT, 
CLEAN CLOTH.  DO NOT USE PAPER TOWELS TO CLEAN 
THE PLATED PARTS.  FAILURE TO CLEAN ALL MARKS 
AND FINGERPRINTS FROM THE PLATED SURFACES WILL 
CAUSE PERMANENT DAMAGE.

NOTE: Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages.  The above 
limitations may not apply to you.

GHP Group, Inc. • 6440 W. Howard St. • Niles, IL 60714

KEEP THIS WARRANTY

Serial #_________________________   Model 
#______________
Date Purchased________________________

GHP Group warrants that your new wood-burning stove, pellet-
burning stove, or masonry wood insert is free from manufacturing 
and material defects for a period of five years from the date of 
sale, subject to the following conditions and limitations.  

1. This warranty is extended to the original owner only, for 
residential use, and is subject to proof of purchase.

2. The new GHP Group product must be installed and operated 
at all times in accordance with the installation and opera-
tion instructions supplied with the appliance, and installation 
must be to local and national codes.  Any alterations, willful 
abuse, accident, over firing or misuse will not be covered un-
der warranty.  NOTE: Some minor movement of certain parts 
is normal and is not a defect and therefore, not covered under 
warranty.

3. The warranty is non-transferable, and is made to the original 
owner, provided that the purchase was made through an 
authorized GHP Group supplier.  The serial number must 
be supplied along with the Bill of Sale, showing the date of 
purchase, at the time the claim is submitted.

4. This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of parts 
only, found to be defective in material or construction, provid-
ed that such parts have been subjected to normal conditions 
of use and service, after a said defect has been confirmed 
by GHP Group, or an authorized representative’s inspection.  
Defective parts must be shipped back (at GHP Group discre-
tion), transportation prepaid, to the manufacturer.  Credits will 
be issued upon receipt of return of the defective product to 
GHP Group.  

5. GHP Group, at its discretion, can fully discharge all obliga-
tion with respect to this warranty by refunding the wholesale 
price of the defective part(s).

6. Any installation, labor, construction, transportation or other 
related costs or expenses arising from defective parts, 
repair, replacement or otherwise of same, will not be covered 
by this warranty nor will GHP Group assume responsibil-
ity for same.  Further, GHP Group will not be responsible 
for any incidental, indirect or consequent damages, except 
as provided by law, and in no event shall they exceed the 
original purchase price.

7. All other warranties - expressed or implied - with respect to 
the product, its components and accessories, or any obliga-
tions/liabilities on the part of GHP Group are hereby expressly 
excluded.

8. GHP Group neither assumes, nor authorizes any third party 
to assume, on GHP Group’s behalf, any other liabilities with 
respect to the sale of this GHP Group product.

9. The warranties as outlined within this document do not apply 
to chimney components or other products made by other 
manufacturers when used in conjunction with the installation 
of this product.  Improper use or the use of non-approved 
components may nullify your warranty.  If in doubt, contact 
your nearest GHP Group supplier or GHP Group Customer 
Service Department. 

10. GHP Group will not be responsible for: 
• Downdrafts or spillage caused by environmental condi-

tions such as nearby trees, buildings, rooftops, hills, 
mountains, or ineffective chimney design.

• Inadequate ventilation, excessive offsets or negative 
air pressure caused by mechanical systems such as 
furnaces, clothes dryers, fans, etc.

11. This warranty is void if:
• The appliance has been operated in atmospheres contami-

nated by chlorine, fluorine, or other damaging chemicals.
• This appliance has been subjected to prolonged periods 

of dampness or condensation.
• The appliance has any damage due to water, or weather 

damage that is the result of, but not limited to, improper 
chimney/venting installation.

• The appliance has been subjected to will full or acciden-
tal abuse or misuse.

• Corrosive driftwood, manufactured logs or other fuels 
are used other than as outlined in the installation and 
operating instructions.

13 Reference Materials
E. 5 Year Warranty
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Modèles :
PH35PS Série – Poêle à granules sur socle 
PH50PS Série – Poêle à granules sur socle et base 
PH50CAB Série – Poêle cabinet  à granules

PH35PS PH50PS PH50CABPS

Poêle à granules de haute efficacité

Manuel du propriétaire
Installation et réparation

AVIS DE SÉCURITÉ: VEUILLEZ S’IL VOUS PLAÎT LIRE AU COMPLET CE MANUEL AVANT 
L’INSTALLATION ET L’UTILISATION DE CET APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE À GRANULES. IL FAUT 
SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR EMPÊCHER DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, DES BLESSURES 
CORPORELLES OU LA MORT. CONTACTEZ LE DIRECTEUR DE LA CONSTRUCTION DE VOTRE 
RÉGION POUR VOUS INFORMER AU SUJET DES RESTRICTIONS ET DE L’INSPECTION DE 
L’INSTALLATION.         

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 

6440 W. Howard St.
Niles, IL 60714
877-447-4768

Cet appareil de chauffage est conforme aux limites 
d’émission de l’Environmental Protection Agency des 
États-Unis pour les appareils de chauffage au bois 
vendus après le 15 mai 2015. Certifié ULC S627

 et ASTM E1509

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner à votre détaillant, 
appelez notre service à la clientèle au 877-447-4768 de 8 h 30 - 16 h 30 HNC, du lundi 

au vendredi ou envoyez un courriel au customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.
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tibles mentionnés dans le manuel de l’utilisateur.
• L’appareil, la brique réfractaire et les joints d’étanchéité n’ont 

pas été bien entretenus

Portes en verre et des pièces plaquées
Le verre est garanti contre le bris thermique seulement. Pour nettoyer le 
verre, utilisez un nettoyant céramique / verre ou de vernis. Ne pas utiliser de 
produits nettoyants à base d’ammoniac. Un produit de nettoyage approprié 
est disponible chez votre revendeur le plus proche Hearth Agréable. NE 
PAS NETTOYER TOUT CHAUD ET NE PAS UTILISER DE NETTOY-
ANTS ABRASIFS.

Des pièces plaquées ne seront pas couverts par cette garantie. Des pièces 
plaquées doivent être nettoyés à l’aide de l’alcool dénaturé et ne frottez 
légèrement avec un chiffon non pelucheux non-abrasif. Frottement exces-
sif ou de polissage peut enlever la finition plaquée. Des pièces plaquées 
peuvent également être endommagés par des produits chimiques externes.

Exclusions additionnelles
POÊLE À BOIS 
1. Les composants électriques, comme le ventilateur sont couverts 

pendant cinq (5) années à compter de la date d’achat s’ils sont inclus 
avec l’achat du poêle.

2. La garantie ne couvre pas la peinture, les joints d’étanchéité et la 
brique réfractaire ainsi que les pièces détachables du foyer, par ex. 
les supports à briques et les tubes d’air en acier inoxydable.

POÊLE À GRANULES: 
Période de cinq ans:
1. En acier au carbone et les soudures du foyer sont couverts pendant 

cinq (5) ans contre le fractionnement.
2. La porte en acier et charnières sont couverts pour les cinq (5) ans 

contre le fendillement.
Période d’une année:
1. Les pièces comme la trémie, tarière, pot de combustion, plaque de 

chicanes, tige de la tarière et les attaches sont couverts pendant une 
(1) année contre les craques, brisures et séparation des joints soudés.

2. Les composants électriques, les accessoires, la vitre et les surfaces 
peintes du poêle sont couverts pendant une (1) année à compter de 
la date d’achat. 

SI UNE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE SOUS GARANTIE
Veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle GHP Group. Vous devez avoir 
sous la main votre reçu et le numéro de modèle/série de votre produit 
GHP Group.
Ne tentez pas d’effectuer une réparation vous-même, sauf si elle a été 
préapprouvée par écrit par GHP Group, car la garantie en serait annulée. 
GHP Group doit autoriser la réparation et fournir un numéro de réclamation 
de garantie avant tout appel de service lié à la garantie. Sans numéro 
d’autorisation, tout travail de réparation sera reconnu comme non garanti.

AVIS IMPORTANT
AVANT D’ALLUMER VOTRE PREMIER FEU, RETIREZ LA PELLICULE 
PLASTIQUE DE LA GARNITURE ET NETTOYEZ LES SURFACES 
PLAQUÉES AVEC UN ALCOOL DÉNATURÉ OU UN NETTOYANT 
LIQUIDE NON ABRASIF POUR LE VERRE. APPLIQUEZ AVEC UN 
CHIFFON PROPRE ET TRÈS DOUX. NE PAS UTILISER DE PAPIER 
ESSUIE-TOUT POUR NETTOYER LES PIÈCES PLAQUÉES. NE 
PAS NETTOYER LES MARQUES ET EMPREINTES DIGITALES DES 
SURFACES PLAQUÉES POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES 
PERMENANTS.

REMARQUE : Certains états et provinces n’autorisent pas l’exclusion 
ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects. Les précédentes 
exclusions peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous.
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CONSERVEZ CETTE GARANTIE

N º  d e  s é r i e  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Nº de modèle______________
Date d’achat________________________

E. Garantie de 5 années
GHP Group garantit que ce poêle à bois neuf, poêle à granules ou cette 
cheminée encastrable neuve pour foyer en maçonnerie ne comporte pas 
de défaut de fabrication. La garantie est valide pendant cinq années à 
compter de la date d’achat, et ce, conformément aux restrictions et condi-
tions suivantes:        
1. Cette garantie est offerte seulement au propriétaire initial. Une preuve 

d’achat est nécessaire. Usage residentiel seulement.
2. L’appareil neuf de GHP Group doit toujours être installé et utilisé 

conformément au mode d’emploi fourni avec l’appareil. L’installation 
dolt satisfaire les normes et règlements municipaux et nationaux. La 
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un mauvais usage, 
une modification, un accident ou un surchauffage. NOTE: Un léger 
déplacement de certaines pièces est normal. Ce n’est pas couvert par 
la garantie puisque cela n’est pas un défaut de fabrication.

3. La garantie nest pas transférable et est offerte seulement au pro-
priétaire initial, et ce, à condition que l’achat fut effectué chez un 
marchand autorisé de GHP Group. Il faut fournir le numéro de série 
et le reçu sur lequel est-écrit la date d’achat lors d’une demande au 
titre de la garantie.

4. La garantie couvre seulement la réparation ou le remplacement de 
pièces qui sont défectueuses ou comportant un défaut de fabrication, 
et ce, à condition que lesdites pièces furent utilisées et entretenues 
normalement. II faudra que GHP Group ou un représentant autorisé 
confirme la défectuosité suite à une vérification. À la discrétion de GHP 
Group, il sera ensuite possible d’envoyer la pièce défectueuse à GHP 
Group. Les frais de livraison au fabricant doivent être prépayés. Un 
remboursement sera fourni suite à Ia réception de la pièce défectueuse 
chez GHP Group.

5. À la discrétion de GHP Group, GHP Group pourra se décharger de 
toute responsabilité relative à cette garantie en remboursant le prix de 
gros de la pièce défectueuse, ou des pièces défectueuses.

6. Les coûts reliés à l’installation, la main-d’oeuvre, la construction, le 
transport ou autres coûts ou dépenses reliés à des pièces défectueus-
es, réparation, rernplacernent etc. ne seront pas couverts par cette 
garantie et GHP Group n’assumera pas la responsabilité. De plus, 
GHP Group ne sera pas tenu responsable de dommages accessoires, 
dommages indirects ou préjudices indirects, à moins que prévu dans 
Ia loi. La couverture ne sera jamais supérieure au prix d’achat initial, 
sans aucune exception.

7. Les autres garanties expresses ou tacites relatives à ce produit, les 
pièces et accessoires et les obligations et responsabilités sont expres-
sément exclues et ne concernent pas GHP Group.

8. GHP Group n’assume pas d’autres responsabilités et ne donne pas 
la permission à une tierce partie d’assumer d’autres responsabilités 
au nom de GHP Group en ce qui a trait à la vente de ce produit GHP 
Group.

9. La garantie décrite dans ce document ne couvre pas les pièces de 
cheminée et les produits fabriqués par d’autres fabricants et utilisés 
lors de l’installation de cet appareil. L’utilisation inadéquate de pièces 
ou l’utilisation de pièces non approuvées peut donner lieu à l’annulation 
de la garantie. En cas de doute, contactez un fournisseur GHP Group 
ou le service à la clientèle GHP Group.

10. GHP Group ne sera pas tenu responsable dons les cas suivants:
• Une aspiration descendante ou un déversement causé par les 

conditions du milieu, par ex. la proximité d’arbres, d’édifices, de 
toits, collines et montagnes, ou la conception/installation inadé-
quate d’une cheminée.

• Une ventilation insuffisante, une déviation excessive, une 
pression négative d’air causé par une fournaise, sécheuse, 
ventilateur, etc.

11. La garantie sera nulle dans les cas suivants:
• L’appareil a été utilisè dans un endroit où se trouvent des 

substances chimiques telles que le chlore, le fluor ou d’autres  
substances chimiques dommageables.

• L’appareil a été exposé à l’humidité ou la condensation pendant 
une longue période de temps.

• L’appareil a été endommagé suite à un dégât d’eau ou un dégât 
causé par les intempéries qui résultent, sans exclure d’autres 
possibilités, d’une installation inadéquate de la cheminée ou du 
système de ventilation.

• L’appareil a été mal utilisé ou détérioré, et ce, par accident ou 
volontairement.

• Des combustibles nocifs comme le bois flotté, le bois préfabriqué 
ou d’autres combustibles ont été utilisés plutôt que les combus-

13 Matériel de référence
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Estufa de Pellets de Alta Eficiencia

Manual del Usuario
Instalación y Operación

Modelos:
PH35PS Serie - Estufa de Pellets Mediana con Pedestal
PH50PS Serie - Estufa Grande de Pellets con Pedestal y Bandeja en la Base
PH50CABPS Serie - Estufa de Pellets con Gabinete

AVISO DE SEGURIDAD: POR FAVOR, LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN 
Y EL USO DE ESTE CALENTADOR AMBIENTE, QUEMADOR DE PELLETS DE MADERA. 
EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS INTRUCCIONES PODRÍA RESULTAR EN DAÑOS A LA 
PROPIEDAD, LESIONES PERSONALES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO 
CON FUNCIONARIOS LOCALES DE CONSTRUCCIÓN PARA CONOCER RESTRICCIONES Y 
REQUISITOS DE INSPECCIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este calentador cumple con los límites de emisión 
de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de EE. UU. 
Para calentadores de madera vendidos después 
del 15 de mayo de 2015.

PH35PS PH50PS PH50CABPS

6440 W. Howard St.
Niles, IL 60714
877-447-4768

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro 
departamento de servicio al cliente al 877-447-4768 de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. 

Hora del Centro, o envíenos un correo electrónico a customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

  Clave de alertas de seguridad:
• ¡PELIGRO! Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, causará la muerte o lesiones serias.
• ¡ADVERTENCIA! Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría causar la muerte o lesiones serias.
• ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría causar lesiones leves o moderadas.
• AVISO: Indica prácticas que podrían causar daños al aparato o daños materiales.

Certificado a ULC S627
 y ASTM E1509



Puertas con Vidrio y Partes Chapadas
El vidrio está garantizado contra rotura térmica únicamente. Para limpiar el 
vidrio, utilice un limpiador para cerámica / vidrio o una cera. No utilice limpia-
dores a base de amoníaco. Un limpiador apropiado se puede conseguir en 
su distribuidor más cercano de Pleasant Hearth.  NO LIMPIE EL VIDRIO 
MIENTRAS ESTÉ CALIENTE Y NO UTILICE LIMPIADORES ABRASI-
VOS.

Las piezas chapadas no serán cubiertas por esta garantía. Las piezas 
chapadas deberán limpiarse con alcohol desnaturalizado únicamente 
y frotadas suavemente con un paño sin pelusa que no sea abrasivo. El 
frotamiento excesivo o el pulido pueden retirar el chapado. Las piezas 
chapadas también pueden ser dañadas por los productos químicos 
externos.

Otras Exclusiones
ESTUFA DE LEÑA 
Los componentes eléctricos, tales como el ventilador, están cubiertos por 
cinco (5) años a partir de la fecha de compra si fueron incluidos con la 
compra de su estufa.

Esta garantía no incluye o no se extiende a la pintura, empaquetaduras 
o componentes en ladrillo refractario, y no cubre ningún componente que 
se pueda desmontar de la cámara de combustión tales como retenedores 
de ladrillo o tubos de aire en acero inoxidable.
ESTUFA DE PELLET:
Periodo de Cinco Años:
1. Las uniones en la cámara de combustión, hechas en acero de 

carbono y soldadura, están cubiertas contra separación por cinco (5) 
años.

2. La puerta de acero y las bisagras están cubiertas contra agrieta-
miento por cinco (5) años.

Período de Un Año:
1. Las piezas de componentes tales como el alimentador, la barrena, 

la marmita de combustión, la placa deflectora, el eje de la barrena 
y los sujetadores están cubiertos por un (1) año contra la formación 
de grietas, roturas y la separación de costuras de soldadura.

2. Los componentes eléctricos, accesorios, el vidrio y la superficie 
pintada de la estufa están cubiertos por un (1) año a partir de la 
fecha de compra

SI REQUIERE SERVICIO BAJO GARANTÍA
Póngase en contacto con Servicio al Cliente de GHP Group. Asegúrese 
de tener su comprobante de compra y el modelo y número de serie de su 
producto de GHP Group.
No intente hacer reparaciones por sí mismo, a menos que GHP Group 
lo apruebe de antemano por escrito, ya que esto anularía la garantía. 
GHP Group debe autorizar el servicio y proporcionarle un número de 
reclamación de garantía antes de cualquier visita de servicio relacionada 
con la garantía. Sin un número de autorización, ningún servicio será 
considerado como garantía.

AVISO IMPORTANTE
ANTES DE ENCENDER SU PRIMER FUEGO, QUITE LA PELÍCULA DE 
PLÁSTICO Y LIMPIE LAS SUPERFICIES CHAPADAS CON ALCOHOL 
DESNATURALIZADO O CON UN LIMPIADOR LÍQUIDO PARA VIDRIO 
NO ABRASIVO Y DE BUENA CALIDAD. APLÍQUELO CON UN PAÑO 
MUY SUAVE Y LIMPIO. NO USE TOALLAS DE PAPEL PARA LIMPIAR 
LAS PARTES CHAPADAS. NO LIMPIAR TODAS LAS MARCAS Y 
HUELLAS DIGITALES DE LAS SUPERFICIES CHAPADAS CAUSARÁ 
UN DAÑO PERMANENTE.
NOTA: Algunos estados o provincias no permiten la exclusión o limitación 
de daños incidentales o consecuenciales. Las limitaciones anteriores 
podrían no aplicarse a usted.
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CONSERVE ESTA GARANTÍA
No. de serie _________________________  
No. de modelo ______________
Fecha de compra ________________________

El Grupo GHP garantiza que su nueva estufa de combustión de madera, 
estufa de combustión de pellets, o el inserto de madera de mampostería 
está libre de defectos de fabricación y defectos en los materiales durante 
un periodo de cinco años a partir de la fecha de venta, con sujeción a las 
siguientes condiciones y limitaciones. 

1. Esta garantía se extiende al propietario original únicamente, 
para uso residencial, y está sujeta a una prueba de compra.

2. El nuevo producto de GHP debe ser instalado y operado en todo 
momento de acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación y de op-
eración suministradas con el aparato, y la instalación debe ceñirse 
a las normas locales y nacionales. Cualquier modificación, abuso 
intencional, accidente, fuego excesivo o uso indebido no será cubi-
erto por la garantía.

3. La garantía no es transferible, y está extendida al propietario origi-
nal, siempre que la compra se haya hecho a través de un proveedor 
autorizado del Grupo GHP. En el momento de presentación de la 
reclamación, el número de serie debe ser suministrado junto con la 
factura de venta, la cual debe indicar la fecha de compra.

4. Una vez que dicho defecto ha sido confirmado por el Grupo GHP 
o mediante la inspección de un representante autorizado, esta ga-
rantía se limitará únicamente a la reparación o sustitución de piezas, 
las cuales hayan sido  encontradas defectuosas en su material o 
construcción, siempre que dichas piezas hayan sido sometidas a 
condiciones normales de uso y servicio. Las piezas defectuosas 
deben ser enviadas de vuelta al fabricante (a discreción del Grupo 
GHP), con flete pre-pagado. Los créditos se emitirán una vez que el 
Grupo GHP reciba la devolución de los productos defectuosos.  

5. GHP Group, a su discreción, puede dar cumplimiento pleno a todas 
las obligaciones con respecto a esta garantía, mediante el reem-
bolso del precio al por mayor de la (s) pieza (s) defectuosa (s).

6. Cualquier instalación, mano de obra, construcción, transporte u 
otros costos relacionados o gastos derivados de las piezas de-
fectuosas, la reparación, reemplazo o no de los mismos, no serán 
cubiertos por esta garantía, ni el Grupo GHP Grupo asumirá la 
responsabilidad de los mismos. Además, el Grupo GHP no se hace 
responsable de ningún daño incidental, indirecto o consecuente, 
salvo lo dispuesto por la ley, y en ningún caso superará el precio de 
compra original.

7. Todas las demás garantías expresas o implícitas - con respecto al 
producto, sus componentes y accesorios, o cualquier otra obligación 
o responsabilidad por parte del Grupo GHP quedan expresamente 
excluidas.

8. El Grupo GHP no asume ni autoriza a ningún tercero a asumir en 
nombre del Grupo GHP, cualquier otra responsabilidad con respecto 
a la venta de este producto del Grupo GHP.

9. Las garantías que se indican en este documento no se aplican a 
los componentes de chimenea u otros productos hechos por otros 
fabricantes cuando se utilizan en conjunción con la instalación de 
este producto. El uso inadecuado o el uso de componentes no 
autorizados pueden anular la garantía. En caso de duda, póngase 
en contacto con su proveedor más cercano del Grupo GHP o con el 
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente del Grupo GHP. 

10. El Grupo GHP no será responsable de:
• Corrientes descendentes o esparcimiento de humo, causados 

por condiciones ambientales, tales como árboles cercanos, 
edificios, tejados, colinas, montañas, o un diseño ineficaz de la 
chimenea.

• Ventilación insuficiente, compensaciones excesivas o presión 
negativa de aire causada por sistemas mecánicos, tales como 
hornos, secadoras de ropa, ventiladores, etc.

11. Esta garantía se anula si:
• El aparato ha sido operado en atmósferas contaminadas por cloro, 

flúor, u otros productos químicos perjudiciales.
• Este aparato ha sido sometido a períodos prolongados de 

humedad o de condensación.
• El aparato tiene algún daño debido al agua o a las condicio 

nes climáticas, que son el resultado de, pero no limitado a, una 
inadecuada instalación de la chimenea / ventilación.

• El aparato ha sido sometido a abuso deliberado o accidental, o 
a uso indebido.

• La utilización de madera corrosiva como la que ha estado en 
contacto con agua de mar, troncos de fabricación u otros com-
bustibles diferentes de aquellos indicados en las instruc ciones 
de instalación y funcionamiento.

• El aparato no se mantiene en buenas condiciones, y esto 
incluye las partes en ladrillo refractario y las empaquetaduras.
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E. 5 años de garantia


